

No. 21-0717

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS**

**TJFA, L.P., ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN THE INTEREST OF
CALDWELL COUNTY, JAMES ABSHIER, AND BYRON FRIEDRICH,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND
130 ENVIRONMENTAL PARK, LLC,
*Respondents.***

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin
No. 03-19-00815-CV

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Marisa Perales
State Bar No. 24002750
marisa@txenvirolaw.com
Eric Allmon
State Bar No. 24031819
eallmon@txenvirolaw.com
PERALES, ALLMON & ICE, P.C.
1206 San Antonio Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 469-6000
Facsimile: (512) 482-9346

Wallace B. Jefferson
State Bar No. 00000019
wjjefferson@adjtlaw.com
Melanie D. Plowman
State Bar No. 24002777
mplowman@adjtlaw.com
Amy Warr
State Bar No. 00795708
awarr@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &
JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Record References | vi |
| Acronyms and Shorthand References..... | vii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The court of appeals’ opinion impermissibly abrogates the County’s landfill ordinance. | 3 |
| A. TCEQ’s arguments cannot erase the statutory condition—“an application <i>for a permit</i> ”—and eliminate a county’s authority. | 3 |
| 1. An early land-use-compatibility request is not a landfill-permit application. | 3 |
| 2. Section 361.069 and Section 363.112(c)(1) are compatible..... | 7 |
| 3. TCEQ deletes language from Section 363.112(c)(1). | 9 |
| 4. The court of appeals adopted TCEQ’s erroneous statutory interpretation. | 10 |
| 5. TCEQ invokes a results argument, but policy choices belong to the Legislature..... | 12 |
| B. Each of 130EP’s three arguments denying the County’s authority fails..... | 13 |
| 1. Like TCEQ, 130EP wrongly claims that the land-use-compatibility submission was a landfill-permit application..... | 14 |
| 2. A land-use-compatibility determination request is not an “other authorization” under Section 363.112. | 17 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 3. | 130EP’s registration of a transfer station cannot satisfy the statutory condition to end local-government authority to adopt landfill ordinances..... | 18 |
| II. | 130EP and TCEQ’s defenses of the expert admissibility holding fail..... | 21 |
| A. | TCEQ asserts that spoliation displaces <i>Robinson</i> and suggests that <i>Robinson</i> might not apply to administrative proceedings..... | 21 |
| 1. | TCEQ’s spoliation arguments are irrelevant. | 21 |
| 2. | TCEQ’s procedural distractions do not justify the court of appeals’ decision..... | 22 |
| B. | The court of appeals wrongly relied on a spoliation remedy to avoid the admissibility problem, and 130EP’s alternative arguments do not justify the ruling. | 24 |
| 1. | The court of appeals improperly relied on the ALJs’ spoliation remedy to salvage 130EP’s expert’s opinions. | 25 |
| 2. | The field notes, soil samples, and field logs were foundational materials..... | 29 |
| a. | 130EP wrongly claims the boring logs and lab reports in the Geology Report were the foundational materials. | 29 |
| b. | 130EP claims that other materials supported the expert’s opinions..... | 30 |
| c. | Rule 702 encompasses the destroyed soil samples. | 31 |
| | Conclusion & Relief Requested..... | 32 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 34 |
| | Certificate of Service | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 690 (2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bexar Metro. Water Dist. v. City of Bulverde</i> , 156 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied) | 11 |
| <i>Coastal Transp. Co. v. Crown Cent. Petrol. Corp.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Combs v. Health Care Servs. Corp.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Downer v. Aquamarine Operators, Inc.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Enbridge Pipelines (E. Tex.) L.P. v. Avinger Timber, LLC</i> , 386 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>In re Est. of Nash</i> , 220 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Lenk</i> , 361 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Flores v. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Tex.</i> , 74 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied) | 20 |
| <i>Great Dane Trailers, Inc. v. Est. of Wells</i> , 52 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Guadalupe-Blanco River Auth. v. Kraft</i> , 77 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. 2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hallco Tex., Inc. v. McMullen Cnty.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006)..... | 1 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Cox</i> , —S.W.3d—, No. 20-0881, 2023 WL 2335694 (Tex. Mar. 3, 2023)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, —S.Ct.—, 2023 WL 3158352 (U.S. May 1, 2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 982 S.W.2d 650 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied) | 19 |
| <i>In re Mem’l Hermann Hosp. Sys.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. 2015) (orig. proceeding) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Pretzer v. Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 908 (Tex. 2004) (per curiam) | 11 |
| <i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio</i> , 53 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Seeger v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 503 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Cuellar</i> , No. 01-22-00085-CV, 2023 WL 2376132 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 7, 2023, no pet.) (mem. op.)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Needham</i> , 82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>TJFA, L.P. v. TCEQ</i> , 632 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, pet. filed) | 4, 25, 27, 31 |
| <i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 159 S.W.3d 897 (Tex. 2004) | 25 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 330.5 | 6 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 330.7 | 6 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.9 | 6 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.57 | 5, 6, 18 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.59 | 6 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.61 | 6 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.63 | 6, 24, 30, 31 |
| 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.65 | 6 |
| TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.025 | 9 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 361.066 | 5, 6 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 361.069 | 5, 18 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.112 | 3, 6, 9, 12, 17, 18, 19 |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1 | 17 |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1 | 24 |
| TEX. R. CIV. P. 192.3 | 31 |

Constitutional Provisions & Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|----|
| Acts 1981, 67th Leg., R.S., ch. 831, § 4 (eff. Sept 1, 1981)..... | 9 |
| Acts 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 570, § 4 (eff. Sept. 1, 1999)..... | 9 |
| TEX. CONST. art. II, § 1 | 15 |
| TEX. CONST. art. III, § 1 | 15 |

Administrative Proceedings

| | |
|--|-------|
| TCEQ—Commissioners’ Meeting, <i>Petition for Contested Case Hearing on Regulatory Taking</i> , Docket No. 2017-0791-MSW, Agenda Item 3 (Oct. 4, 2017), https://www.adminmonitor.com/tx/tceq/agenda_meeting/20171004/ | 19-20 |
